is defined as an individual authorized by you to use the programs which are installed on a single server or multiple servers, regardless of whether the individual is actively using 

the programs at any given time.  UPK Developers may create, modify, view and interact with simulations and documentation.

250,000 Requests Per Day: is defined as two hundred fifty thousand requests from midnight to the next midnight (e.g., a day) in the production systems.  Requests that can be reasonably shown 

to be generated via malicious intent, such as Denial of Service attacks, are not counted against the number of licensed requests.